repairs – – – 4,772  – – – – –

Presentation adjustments

Long-term accruals and
deferrals  – (1,689)  1,689  – – – – – –
Short-term accruals and
deferrals  – – – – – (2,776)  (26,136) 28,912 –

Adjusted 17,700  39,385  1,689  42,542  28,823  485,916  251,283  28,912  4,747

RAFAKO GROUP

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the 12 months ended December 31st 2018

(PLN ’000)

Page 42

Retained

earnings /

accumulated

losses

Long-term trade and

other payables

Long-term

employee

benefit

obligations and

provisions

Other long-term

provisions

Short-term trade and

other payables

Amounts due to

customers for

contract work

Employee

benefit

obligations and

provisions

Other short-term

provisions

Short-term

accruals and

deferred income

Before adjustment (8,756)  43,811  20,536  – 435,965  60,636 2,768 – –

IFRS 15 (3,790)  – – – 11,426  6,581  – (63)  –
IFRS 9 (impairment due to
expected credit losses) (19,163)  – – – 1,617  – – – –

Provisions for warranty repairs (20,341)  – – 25,113  – – – – –

Provision for voluntary
redundancy programme – (153)  153  – (1,443)  – 1,443  – –

Provision for bonuses – (495)  495  – (7,421)  – 7,421  – –
Provision for holiday
entitlements – – – – (5,428)  – 5,428  – –

Provision for warranty repairs – (4,384)   4,384  (11,464)  – – 11,464 –

Accrued salaries and wages – – – – (8,519)  – 8,519  – –

Accrued social security – – – – (9,087)  – 9,087  – –

Provisions for losses – – – – – (15,461)  – 15,461  –

Provision for liquidated damages – – – – – (8,069)  – 8,069  –

Audit provision – – – – (224)  – – – 224
Accruals and deferrals related to
insurance policies – – – – (15,404)  – – – 15,404

Provision for other costs – – – – – (864) – 864 –

Adjusted (52,050)  38,779  21,184  29,497  390,018  42,823  34,666  35,795  15,628

RAFAKO GROUP

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the 12 months ended December 31st 2018

(PLN ’000)

  Page 43

8.6. Adjustment to the presentation of income and expenses related to impairment losses on trade receivables
in the statement of comprehensive income

The Group has changed the presentation of impairment losses on trade receivables. Impairment losses on trade
receivables, previously recognised under distribution costs, are now presented under other income or other expenses.
The Group believes that the change will improve the clarity of data and help market participants analyse it.

The comparative data in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the 12 months ended December 31st
2017 the presentation of which was changed compared with the presentation in the interim condensed consolidated
financial statements for the 12 months ended December 31st 2017 has been restated as follows:

Distribution

costs Other income

Cost of products

and services sold

Costs of

merchandise and

materials sold

Research and

development

costs

Before adjustment (38,683) (14,095) (1,632,608) – –

Adjustment to presentation of
impairment losses on trade
receivables 6,079  (6,079)  – – –
Adjustment to presentation of cost
of merchandise and materials sold – – 1,436 (1,436)  –

Provisions for warranty repairs – – 2,400 – –

Research and development costs – – 6,926 – (6,926)

Adjusted (32,604)  (20,174)  (1,621,846)  (1,436)  (6,926)

8.7. Amendments to other standards and interpretations, effective and applied by the Group in 2018

• Amendments to IFRS 2 Share-based payments

The IAS Board resolved three matters:
o accounting for non-vesting conditions in the measurement of cash-settled plans;
o classification of share-based payments where the entity is required to withhold tax on an employee;
o plan modification from cash-settled to equity-settled.

The Group did not launch any share-based payment plans, therefore these amendments had no impact on the

[…]

(9,322) (198) (1) (8) – – (267,066) (248) (148) (44,574)

Total exposure to currency risk 9,135 (177) 174 (8) 1 – (106,001) 37,970 (148) 39,149

Dec 31 2017
Financial assets (+):
Loans – – – – – – – – – –
Trade and
 other receivables 15,614 6,235   9   80,959
Other financial assets – – – – – – – – – –
Cash and cash equivalents 789 3 1 – 1 29 – –  3,328

Financial liabilities (-):
Borrowings and other debt instruments – – – – – – – – – –
Finance leases (64) – – – – – – – – (267)
Trade and other payables
 (7,140) – (2) – – (2) – – (172) (41,973)

Total exposure to currency risk 9,199 6,238 (1) – 1 36 – – (172) 42,047

RAFAKO GROUP
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the 12 months ended December 31st 2018

(PLN ’000)

   Page 105

The table below presents the sensitivity of the pre-tax profit/loss (due to changes in the value of monetary assets and
liabilities) to reasonable movements in the EUR, USD, HUF, TRY and SGD exchange rates, ceteris paribus.

Increase

/decrease in
exchange rate

Effect on pre-
tax profit/loss

Effect on net
profit/loss

December 31st 2018 – EUR +10% 914  740
 -10% (914) (740)
December 31st 2018 – SGD +10% (15) (12)
 -10% 15  12
December 31st 2018 – GBP +10% 17  14
 -10% (17) (14)
December 31st 2018 – USD +10% (18) (15)
 -10% 18  15
December 31st 2018 – HUF +10% (106) (86)
 -10% 106  86

December 31st 2017 – EUR +10% 5,202  4,214
 -10% (5,202)  (4,214)
December 31st 2017 – USD +10% 2,237  1,812
 -10% (2,237)  (1,812)
December 31st 2017 – HUF +10% 95  77
 -10% (95)  (77)
December 31st 2017 – TRY +10% 1  1
 -10% (1)  (1)

The exposure to currency risk varies over the year, depending on the volume of transactions executed in foreign
currencies. Nevertheless, the above sensitivity analysis can be regarded as a representative measure to quantify the
Group’s
exposure to the currency risk at the end of the reporting period.

45.2. Interest rate risk

Management of interest rate risk focuses on minimising the impact of fluctuations in interest cash flows on financial
assets and liabilities bearing variable rates of interest. As at December 31st 2018, the Group companies were parties to
credit facility agreements, which was a source of potential interest rate risk. Changes in market interest rates may trigger
changes in the amount of interest charged on the credit facility, as well as the amount of interest earned by the Group on
its deposits.

Sensitivities to such changes are analysed in the table below.

RAFAKO GROUP
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the 12 months ended December 31st 2018

(PLN ’000)

Page 106

Sensitivity to interest rate risk

The table below presents sensitivity of pre-tax profit to reasonable movements in interest rates, assuming that other
factors remain constant (deposits, advanced loans, bank credit facility, lease payments). The effect on the Group's equity
is not presented.

 Increase/
decrease (percentage

points)

Effect on pre-tax

profit/loss

Period ended Dec 31 2018

PLN + 1% 2,455
EUR + 1% 732
HUF + 1% 5
GBP + 1% 8

PLN - 1% (2,455)
EUR - 1% (732)

HUF - 1% (5)

GBP - 1% (8)

Period ended Dec 31 2017

PLN + 1% 2,767
EUR + 1% 609
USD + 1% 215
HUF + 1% 23

PLN - 1% (2,767)
EUR - 1% (609)

USD - 1% (215)

HUF - 1% (23)

45.3. Commodity price risk

The Group is exposed to price risk, particularly the risk of increase in the prices of materials of strategic importance to its
operations. The level of this risk is greatly determined by the conditions prevailing in the global commodity markets
(including steel, precious metals, fuel and energy markets), which are affected by both exchange rate movements and
producers' consolidation efforts intended to achieve joint control of prices. The Group manages the commodity price risk
by seeking to ensure that its contracts with sub-suppliers are denominated in the currency of the master contract; that